

No. 19-465, 19-518

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA, AND
ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHEAL BACA, POLLY BACA, AND ROBERT NEMANICH,

Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington and the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MICHAEL L. ROSIN,
DAVID G. POST, DAVID F. FORTE, MICHAEL STOKES
PAULSEN, AND SOTIRIOS BARBER IN SUPPORT OF
PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS**

PETER K. STRIS

MICHAEL N. DONOFRIO

Counsel of Record

BRIDGET C. ASAY

STRIS & MAHER LLP

777 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 3850

Los Angeles, CA 90017

(213) 995-6800

michael.donofrio@strismaher.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Framers Intended Each Elector To Exercise Independent Judgment.	4
A. The Federalist Papers and Other Contemporaneous Evidence Establish That the Framers Intended Each Elector to Exercise Independent Judgment.....	4
B. Contemporaneous State Constitutional Provisions Modeled and Reflected Elector Independence.....	7
II. Congress Has Consistently Recognized and Maintained Elector Independence.	9
A. The Twelfth Amendment Was Adopted to Prevent Strategic Partisan Voting Without Limiting Elector Independence.....	9
1. The 1796 and 1800 elections	10
2. Congress did not consider limiting elector independence as a response to concerns about the early elections.....	13

B. The Deliberations and Actions of Subsequent Congresses Have Consistently Recognized Elector Independence.....	18
C. Congress Understood That State Legislatures Lacked the Power to Prevent an Elector From Exercising Independent Judgment When It Approved and Implemented the Twenty-Third Amendment.....	22
III. Congress Has Never Failed to Count an Anomalous Electoral Vote.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	23
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	27, 28
State Cases	
<i>Breidenthal v. Edwards</i> , 57 Kan. 332, 46 P. 469 (1896).....	28, 29
Federal Statutes	
3 U.S.C. §§ 5-6, 15-18	27
State Statutes	
D.C. Code § 1–1001.08(g) (2017).....	23, 25
Constitutional Provisions	
Ky. Const. of 1792, Article I, § 14, Article II, § 2	8

Ky. Const. of 1799, Article II, § 14, Article III, § 2	8
Md. Const. of 1776, Article XVIII	7
U.S. Const. Amendment XX, § 4	19
U.S. Const., Amendment XXIII, § 1	22
U.S. Const., Article II, § 1, cl. 2	4

Legislative Materials

1 Annals of Cong. 17 (1789)	6
10 Annals of Cong. 1025-33 (1801)	11
11 Annals of Cong. 509 (1802)	13
11 Annals of Cong. 1288-94 (1802)	14
11 Annals of Cong. 1289-1290 (1802)	14
13 Annals of Cong. 85—87 (1803).....	13
13 Annals of Cong. 209 (1803)	14
13 Annals of Cong. 421 (1803)	15
41 Annals of Cong. 41 (1823-24)	18
29 Cong. Rec. 1694 (Feb. 10, 1897).....	28
93 Cong. Rec. 1964 (1947)	20
102 Cong. Rec. 5157 (March 20, 1956)	21
106 Cong. Rec. 12553 (June 14, 1960).....	23

107 Cong. Rec. 20217 (Sept. 19, 1961).....	25
115 Cong. Rec. 146 (Jan. 6, 1969).....	30
139 Cong. Rec. 961 (1993).....	27
147 Cong. Rec. 33-34 (Jan. 6, 2001).....	27
151 Cong. Rec., H85 (Jan. 6, 2005).....	27
163 Cong. Rec., H186-90 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2017).....	27
Cong. Deb. 22nd Congress, 1st Sess. (1832).....	18
Cong. Deb. 22nd Congress, 2d Sess. (1833).....	18
Cong. Globe, 34th Cong., 3rd Sess. (1857)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 86-1698 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
H. Rep. No. 72-345 (1932)	20
1800-1801 Mass. Acts 172-73.....	8
S. Rep. No. 43-395 (1874).....	19
S. Rep. No. 87-1305 (1962).....	26
<i>To Amend the Act of August 12, 1955</i>	
<i>Relating to Elections in the District of</i>	
<i>Columbia, hearing on H.R. 5955, House</i>	
<i>of Representatives Subcommittee No. 3</i>	
<i>on the Committee of the District of</i>	
<i>Columbia, 87th Cong. 34-37 (1961).....</i>	
	24, 25

Published Authorities

- William Jennings Bryan, *The First Battle. A Story of the Campaign of 1896* 293
(W. B. Conkey Company 1896)..... 28
- James Cheetham, *A View of the Political Conduct of Aaron Burr, Esq. Vice President of the United States* 44 (1802)..... 11
- Thomas M. Cooley, *The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America* 161 (1898) 17
- Robert J. Delahunty, *Is the Uniform Faithful Presidential Electors Act Unconstitutional?*, *Cardozo L. Rev. De Novo* 165 (2016) 7
- William Alexander Duer, *A Course of Lectures on the Constitutional Jurisprudence of the United States; Delivered Annually in Columbia College, New York* 96 (1843)..... 17
- “*Election in All States,*” *The New York Times* (Nov. 4, 1896) 29
- 36 *Papers of Thomas Jefferson* 82–88
(Julian P. Boyd ed., 1950)..... 11
- Vasan Kesavan, *Is the Electoral Count Act Unconstitutional?*,
80 N.C. L. Rev. 1654 (2002) 27
- 6 *The Life and Correspondence of Rufus King* 532-34 (Charles R. King ed., 1900)..... 7

2 William Littell, <i>Statute Law of Kentucky</i> , ch. CCXII, § 20 (1810).....	9
Jeffrey L. Pasley, <i>The First Presidential Contest: 1796 and the Founding of American Democracy</i> 348–404 (Kansas 2013)	11
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Constitutional Power of the Electoral College</i> (Public Discourse, Nov. 21, 2016).....	2
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> 57–58 (1829).....	17
Karl Rove, <i>The Triumph of William McKinley: Why the Election of 1896 Still Matters</i> (Simon & Schuster 2015)	28
Joseph Story, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , § 1457 (1833).....	17
4 <i>The Papers of Daniel Webster Series 1, Correspondence</i> 161–62 (Charles M. Wiltse ed. 1980).....	17
